# Labette County Board of Commissioners August 21, 2023

#### Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on August 21, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

# **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

None.

## **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of August 14, 2023. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

## Labette Community College – Agreement for Purchase of Services

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on the Agreement for Purchase of Services by and between Labette Community College and Labette County; said agreement provides for LCC to provide educational training programs to assist qualified employers to train their employees in job related skills and Labette County provides such services as classroom facilities, Equipment usage, Faculty, Consulting, Supplies and other services as may be agreed upon. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### **JJA Building**

Commissioners met with JJA Director Gina Dolechek to get an update on her building renovation.

### Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:09 a.m., until 9:00 a.m. Monday, August 28, 2023.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert